IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOI1S
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,
Plaintiff, Judge Richard J. Billik, Jr.
Vs,

No. 2007-CH-01306

THE OFFICE OF GOVERNOR ROD
R. BLAGOIJEVICH,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMENDED COMPILAINT

Plaintiff, JUDICIAL WATCH, INC,, by and through its attorneys and pursuant to the
Court’s August 1, 2007 Order, hereby moves this Honorable Court for an order granting Plaintiff
leave to {ile an Amended Complaint. As grounds therefor, Plaintiff states as follows:

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

1. Plaintiff filed this action against Defendant Office of Governor Rod R.
Blagojevich (“Office of the Governor™) on January 16, 2007 to compel compliance with the
llinois Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA™), 5 ILCS § 140/1, ef seq.

2. Although Plaintiff filed this action nearly seven (7) months ago, there has been
little, if any, progress towards resolving the merits of Plaintiff’s FOIA claim because of a dispute
over whether the Attorney General or counsel of the Governor’s choosing should represent
Defendant Office of the Governor in this action. That dispute was finally resolved on August 1,
2007, at which time, and over Plaintiff’s objection, the Attorney General was granted leave to

withdraw as counsel for Defendant Office of the Governor, and Defendant Officer of the



Governor’s motions to disqualify the Attorney General and for appointment of an independent
counsel were deemed moot.

3. In the course of adjudicating the representation issue, Defendant Office of the
Govemor repeatedly argued that Plaintiff could not obtain relief without naming the Governor as
a defendant as well. See, e.g., Defendant’s Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion for
Appointment of Independent Counsel, dated March 19, 2007, at 5-6; Defendant’s Sur-Rejoinder
in Support of Motion to Appoint Independent Counsel, dated May 2, 2007, at 3 n.5 (“When
Defendant is given leave to file a motion to dismiss, its independent counsel will raise the
defense sct forth in Quinn [v. Stone, 211 111 App. 3d 801 (1st Dist. 1991)]: Plaintiff’s complaint
must be dismissed because Plaintiff has failed to name the head of the public body, i.e., the
Governor.”).

4. Plaintiff obviously disputes Defendant Office of the Governor’s reading of Quinn,
a case in which a FOIA requester brought suit against a City of Chicago Alderman for failing to
respond to a FOIA request. Not surprisingly, the Court held that “[t}he trial court properly
dismissed plaintiff’s complaint, however, on the basis that defendant is not a ‘public body’ as
defined under the FOTA and is not the proper recipient of the request for records.” Quinn, 211
111 App.3d at 812." Plaintiff also submits that it was not necessary to name the Governor as a
defendant because Illinois’ FOIA statute expressly states that a circuit court “ghall have the

jurisdiction to enjoin the public body from withholding public records and to order the

: Defendant Office of the Governor apparently relies on language appearing

elsewhere in Quinn for the proposition that it is necessary to name the “head of the public body”
as well, 211 T11. App.3d at 811, Plaintiff submits that the language relied on by Defendant Office
of the Governor is merely dicta and is not the holding of the case, which has been quoted above.

2.



production of any public records improperly withheld from the person seeking access.” 5 ILCS
140/5(d) (emphasis added). Moreover, FOIA requesters have been granted relief in other cases
in which no individual official was named as a defendant. See, e.g., Birkett v. City of Chicago,
184 111, 2d 521 (1998); Callinan v. Prisoner Review Board, 2007 I11. App. LEXIS 91 (3d Dist.
February 7, 2007); Chicago Alliance for Neighborhood Safety v. City of Chicago, 348 1. App.
188 (1st Dist. 2004).

5. Nonetheless, in order to moot out the issue and to try to avoid any further,
unnecessary delay, Plaintiff now seeks to amend its Complaint to name the Governor as a
defendant. A copy of Plaintiff’s proposed Amended Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

6. Under 735 ILCS § 5/2-616(a), “[ajt any time before final judgement amendments
may be allowed on just and reasonable terms, introducing any party who ought to have been
joined as plaintiff or defendant . .. J

7. A trial court has broad discretion in considering motions to amend pleadings prior
to entry of a final judgment. Loyola Academy v. S&S Room Maintenance, Inc., 146 111.2d 263,
273 (1992). In addition, four (4} factors are relevant in determining whether leave to amend
should be granted: (1) whether the proposed amendment would cure the defective pleading; (2)
whether other parties would sustain prejudice or surprise by virtue of the proposed amendment;
(3) whether the proposed amendment is timely; and (4) whether previous opportunities to amend
could be identified. Id.

8. All four (4) factors weigh heavily in favor of allowing Plaintiff’s proposed

amendment. First, the proposed amendment obviously cures the alleged “defect” in the original



Complaint, although, again, Plaintiff disputes that its Complaint is deficient in any regard or that
it is even necessary to name the Governor as a defendant in this action. Plaintiff seeks leave to
amend purely to moot out any issue about the matter and to try to avoid any further unnecessary
delay. Second, there certainly can be no prejudice or surprise to Defendant Office of the
Governor or the Governor by allowing the proposed amendment. It was Defendant Office of the
Governor that first raised the issue of whether the Governor should have been named as a
defendant; Plaintiff believed, and still believes, it is unnecessary. Nonetheless, as no answer or
motion to dismiss has been filed, and as adjudication of the merits of Plaintiff’s FOIA claim had
been on hold until the representation issue was resolved on August 1, 2007, there can be no
prejudice to Defendant Office of the Governor or the Governor if Plaintiff’s Complaint is now
amended to name the Governor as a defendant as well. Third, the proposed amendment is
timely, as, again, the issue of who would represent Defendant Office of the Governor in this
lawsuit was only resolved on August 1, 2007, and there has been little, if any, activity in this
matter to date regarding the merits of Plaintiff’s FOIA claim. Fourth, and finally, there was no
realistic opportunity for Plaintiff to amend its complaint previously. Until the representation
issue was resolved, no meaningful action towards the ultimate resolution of this matter was
possible. Because all four (4) factors weigh heavily in favor of allowing Plaintiff leave to amend
its Complaint to name the Governor as a defendant, Plaintiff respectfully submits that its motion
should be granted.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that its motion for leave to file an

Amended Complaint be granted.



Dated: August 9, 2007

Respectfully submitted,

i a
Paul J. O@anec{es

111, Bar No. 6205255

Cook County Attorney ID No. 43158
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

501 School Street, S.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20024

Tel.: (202} 646-5172

Fax.: (202) 646-5199

Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC,,

Plaintiff, Judge Richard J. Billik, Jr,

Vs, Case No.: 07 CH 1306

THE OFFICE OF GOVERNOR,

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, in his
official capacity as Governor of
the State of Illinois,

Defendants.

)
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

and )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

AMENDED COMPLAINT IN CHANCERY FOR DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Judicial Watch, Inc., by and through its attorney, and prays
this Court render a declaratory judgment and grant injunctive relief under the Freedom of
Information Act (“FOIA™), 5 ILCS § 140/1, et seq. For its Amended Complaint, the Plaintiff
states as follows:

1. Plaintiff is a non-profit, educational organization that seeks to promote integrity,
transparency, and accountability in government by obtaining public records under state and
federal “open records” laws, analyzing those records, and disseminating them to the public,

among other means.



2.

Defendants are the Office of Governor, a “public body” as that term is defined by

5 ILCS § 140/2(a), and Rod R. Blagojevich, who is being sued in his official capacity as

Governor of the State of Illinois.

3.

On or about November 27, 2006, Plaintiff served a FOIA request on Defendant

Office of the Governor seeking access to the following three (3) categories of public records:

1.

All federal grand jury subpoenas issued to Governor Rod
Blagojevich, the Office of the Governor, or any state
agencies under the Governor’s control.

A copy of Attorney General Lisa Madigan’s letter to the
Governor dated on or about October 26, 2006 regarding the
production of federal grand jury subpoenas requested
pursuant to the [Hinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS
§ 140/1 et seq. See,e.g., Bruce Rushton, “Madigan:
Release Subpoenas; Governor’s Spokeswoman Says
They’1l Stay Secret,” State Journal-Register, October 27,
2006, attached hereto.

All federal grand jury subpoenas that were the subject of
the Attorney General’s letter to the Governor dated on or
about October 26, 2006.

The time period of the request was identified as being from “January 13, 2003 to the present.” A

true and correct copy of the request is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

4.
copy of De

5.

Defendants denied Plaintiff’s request on December 7, 2006. A true and correct

fendants’ denial is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B.

On December 18, 2006, Plaintiff took a timely administrative appeal of

Defendants’ December 7, 2006 denial. The appeal was served by facsimile and received by

Defendants on that same date. The appeal also was served by certified, U.S. mail, return receipt

requested, which, according to 1.S. Postal Service Records, was received by Defendants on



December 26, 2006. True and correct copies of Plaintiff’s administrative appeal and
documentation demonstrating Defendants’ receipt of Plaintiff’s administrative appeal are
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C.

6. Pursuant to TLCS § 140/10(a), Defendants were required to notify Plaintiff of the
outcome of Plaintiff’s administrative appeal within seven (7) working days, or by January 35,
2007 at the latest.

7. Defendants failed to notify Plaintiff of the outcome of Plaintiff’s administrative
appeal. Consequently, Plaintiff is deemed to have exhausted its administrative remedies pursuant
to ILCS § 140/10(b).

8. Nonetheless, for the reasons set forth in the October 26, 2006 letter from Attorney
General Lisa Madigan attached to Plaintiff’s administrative appeal (Exhibit C}), Defendants’
refusal to make the requested public records available is unlawful.

COUNT ONE
(Violation of the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 JLCS § 140/1, et seq.)

9. Plaintiff reaffirms paragraphs 1-8 as though fully restated herein.
10, Plaintiff is being irreparably harmed by Defendants’ failure to produce the
requested records, as Plaintiff is bemg denied its legal right to inspect public records.
11.  Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that the Court:
A. Declare Defendants to be in violation of the Illinois Freedom of

Information Act, 5 TLSC §140/1, et seq.;



B. Enjoin Defendants from continuing to withhold access to any and all non-
exempt public records responsive to Plaintiff’s November 27, 2006 FOIA request and further
enjoin Defendants to produce any and all such records to Plaintiff without further delay;

C. Enjoin Defendants to prepare, forthwith, an affidavit declaring that they
have fully and completely complied with Plaintiff’s November 27, 2006 FOIA request and
further declaring that any and all non-exempt public records responsive to the request have been
produced to Plaintiff;

D. Order Defendants to prepare, forthwith, an affidavit identifying with
specificity any and all public records responsive to Plaintiff’s November 27, 2006 FOIA request
that are claimed to be subject to legal exemption from disclosure and further identifying with

specificity the reason(s) for any such claim of exemption.

E. Award Plaintiff reasonable attorney’s fees and costs; and
F. Order such other and further relief as the Court finds just and equitable.
Dated: August 9, 2007 Respectiully submitted,

N WA

Paul I. Orfhnedds

111 .Bar No. 6205255

Cook County Attorney ID No. 43158
JUDICIAL WACTH, INC.

501 Schoot Street, S.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20024

Tel.: (202) 646-5172

Fax.: (202) 646-5199

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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] udici Watch

Because no one is above the law!

VIA FACSIMILE (217-524-4049) AND
CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL (7005 1160
0001 5011 3881)

November 27, 2006
Office of the Governor

207 State House
Springfield, IL. 62706

Re:  Ilinois Freedom of Information Act Request

" Dear Sir/Madam:

Judicial Watch, Inc. hereby reguests that the Office of the Governor produce the

following public records pursuant io the provisions of the Tfinois Freedom of Information Act, 5
TLCS §140/1 et seq.: -

1. All federal grand jury subpoenas issued to Governor Rod Blagojevich, the Office
of the Governor, or any state agencies under the Governor’s control.

2. A copy of Attorney General Lisa Madigan’s letter to the Governor dated on or
about October 26, 2006 regarding the production of federal grand jury subpoenas requested
pursuant to the Tllinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS § 140/1 et seq. See, e.g., Bruce

Rushton, “Madigan: Release Subpoenas; Governor’s Spokeswoman Says They’ll Stay Secret,”
State Journal-Register, October 27, 2006, attached hercto.

3 All federal grand jury subpoenas that were the subject of the Attorney General’s
letter to the Governor dated on or about October 26, 2000.

The time period of this request is January 13, 2003 to the present.

Please produce the requested record(s) to us at our Washington, DC office, located at 501
Schoo! Street, S.W., Suite 500, Washington, DC 20024, within seven (7) working days of your
receipt of this request. 5 TLCS § 140/3(c). If the requested record(s) cannot be produced within

seven (7) warking days, please notify us in writing of the reason(s) for the delay and the date by
which the requested record(s) will be available.

501 School Street, SW + Suile 723 * Washington, DC 20024 » Tel: (902) 646-5172 » Fax: (202) 646-5199



Office of the Governor
November 27, 2006
Page 2

If any fee is to be charged for copying the requested records, please advise us in advance
if the expected cost of the copying is likely to exceed $250.00.

If you do not understand this request or any portion thereof, or if you feel you require
clarification of this request, or any portion thereof, please contact us at (202) 646-5172.

"Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
e [ S
Paul J. Orfanedes

Enclosure
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October 27, 2006 Friday

SECTION: NEWS; Pg. 1
LENGTH: $06 words

HEADLINE: Madigan: Release subpoenas ;
Governor's spokeswomar says they'll stay secret

BYLINE: BRUCE RUSHTON STAFF WRITER
BODY:
Subpoenas are public records.

That's what attorney generat Lisa Madigan said to Gov. Rod Blagojevich Thursday in teliing the governor's office
that subpoenas received by his administration must be disclosed under the state Freedom of Information Act.

"here's no magical meaning to subpoenas when it comes to the FOIA," said Terry Muichler, Madigan's
public-records expert.

Mutchler drafted a letter to the governor's lawyer telling him that federal subpoenas must be released toa
government watchdog group in Chicago.

" clear from the leiter that, as the lawyer for the state of lllinois, the attomey general is advising the governor
that failure to provide these {subpoenas) is a failure to comply with the law.”

A Blagojevich spokeswoman said via e-mail Thursday evening that the records will remain secret.

"We didn't request an opinion on this topic, but we appreciate the attorney general office's advisory input,”" wrote
Abby Ottenhoff, Blagojevich spokeswoman. "The subpoenas issued by their own office state that they should not be
released, so we'll continue to comply with that original expectation and the request of the U.8. attorney to keep all
matters that are related to federal investigations confidential."

Cara Smith, Madigan spokeswoman, said there isn't much room for argument,

"We took our time and did a very thorough analysis,” Smith said. "At the end of the day, this is a very
straightforward issue.”

Madigan's office acted after the Belter Government Association requesied the subpoenas in July. The governor,
who is under federal investigation on several fronts, including questionable hiring practices, refused.

public disclosure of the subpoenas could provide more details about the investigations.

Blagojevich is not required to foliow Madigan's directions, as he wonld be if the ruling came from a judge. But



Page 2
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Madigan's office said Blagajevich should pay attention to an opinion from the state's top legal officer.

"What 1 can say is, after the governox responds to this issue, we will consider all options available under the FOIA
Smith said.’

In answering the association's request, the governor's office said it could neither confirm nor deny the existence of
subpoenas, But if the governor did have such documents, his lawyer told the association, the Freedom of Information
Act includes a provision that bars the release of information specifically prohibited from disclosure under state or
federal law.

That's wrong, wrote Mutchler, who noted that the goveror's office never cited a state or federal stafute that says
subpoenas are secret.

Although the governor has said grand jury proceedings are confidential, Mutchler said, federal courts have declared
that those rules don't apply to witnesses or others who aren't jurors or who don't work in the courtroom. The rule
actually is aimed at Jawyers, stenographers, jurors and others with direct roles in the operations of the grand jury,
Mutchler wrote.

Mutchler also dismissed claims by the govemor that the subpoenas are preliminary drafts, notes or memos that are
exempt from disclosure under a section of the law intended to protect work procucts that aren't final. Similarly, she
rejected the governor's contention that subpoenas are "communications between a public body and an attorney,” a
section of the FOIA usually reserved for protecting attorney-client privilege.

"Federal grand jury subpoenas issued to the Office of the Governor or any State agencies under the Governor's
control are not communications between those entities and an attorney representing them," Mutchler wrote.

Federal prosecutors have delivered at least three subpoenas seeking information about hiring practices in the
Department of Corrections, the Department of Children and Family Services and the Department of Transportation.

U.8. Attorney Patrick Fitzgerald is also investigating allegations that Blagojevich assoctates pressured
private-equity firms into making payouts in order to get business with the Teachers Retirement Syster. So far, two
people have pleaded guilty in that investigation and another two, including one of Blagojevich's top fundraisers, have
been charged.

Thursday marked the second occasion in as many days that Madigan has told the governor that documents he's tried
to keep secret are a matter of public record.

On Wednesday, the attorney general said lists of unsuccessfil job applicants requested by the media are public
documents that need to be disclosed. The Associated Press requested those records to help determine whether the

governor has hired peliticatly connected people instead of veterans and others who are supposed to be given preference
under state Jaw.

A Blagojevich aide said earlier that the governor will not disclose the hiring lists sought by AP, although fulure
lists will be available to the public.

GRAPHIC: Attorney General Lisa Madigan ruled against Gov. Rod Blagojevich.

LOAD-DATE: October 30, 2006
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Orrice OF THE (GOVERNOR
JRTC, 100 W. RaNDOLPH, SUITE 16
Cricaco, lunois, 60601
Robp R. BLAGOJEVICH
GOVERNOR

December 7, 2006

Paul I. Orfanedes
Judicial Watch, Inc.

501 School Street, SW
Suite 725

Washington, D.C. 20024

Dear Mr. Orfanedes:

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act request dated November

27, 2006 and received by the Governor’s Office of Citizens Assistance on November 28,
2006.

Your first request seeking copies of all “federal grand jury subpoenas issued to Governor
Rod Blagojevich, the Office of the Governor, or any state agencies under the Governor’s
control” is denied. ‘This Office cannot confirm or deny the existence of the documents
requested. Even if this Office were to have documents responsive to your request, such
documents would be exempt from release under Section 7(1)(a) of the Freedom of
Information Act.

Your second request for a “copy of Attorney General Lisa Madigan’s letter to the
Governor dated on or about October 26, 2006 regarding the production of federal grand
jury subpoenas requested pussuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act” is denied.
We believe that Attorney General Madigan’s letter to our Office may be a privileged
communication between attorney and client and therefore exempt pursuant to Section
T(1){n) of the Act. However, our Office is not in a position to opine on the capacity in
which Attorney General Madigan wrote the letter you reference. Any requests seeking
the disciosure of Attorney General Madigan’s letter or any response should be directed to
the Attorney General.

© G -0



Your request for all “federal grand jury subpoenas that were the subject of the Attorney
General’s letter to the Governor dated on or about October 26, 2006” is denied. Again,
this Office cannot confirm or deny the existence of the documents requested, and even if
this Office were to have documents responsive to your request, such documents would be
exempt from release under Section 7(1)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act.

You have a right to appeal this denial to the Governor’s Office.
Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

LM P

Allison M. Benway
Legal Counsel
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Judicial Watch

Because no one is above the law!

VIA FACSIMILE (312-814-5512) AND
CERTIFIED U.S. MATL (7005 1160
0001 5011 3959)

December 18, 2006

Office of the Governor

James R. Thompson Center
100 W. Randolph, Suite 16
Chicago, IL 60601

Re:  linois Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear Sir/Madam:

Judicial Watch, Inc. hereby submits this appeal from the December 7, 2006 denial of its
November 27, 2006 Illinois Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”) request to the Office of the
Governor. The denial was received in our offices on or about December 12, 2006.

The request seeks access to the following three (3) categories of records:

1. All federal grand jury subpoenas issued to Governor
Rod Blagojevich, the Office of the Govemnor, or any
state agencies under the Governor’s control.

2. A copy of Attorney General Lisa Madigan’s letter to
the Govemor dated on or about October 26, 2006
regarding the production of federal grand jury
subpoenas requested pursuant fo the Illinois
Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS § 140/1 ef seq.

3 All federal grand jury subpoenas that were the
subject of the Attorney General’s letter to the

Governor dated on or about October 26, 20006,

The time period of this request is January 13, 2003 to the present.

501 School Street, SW * Suite 795 + Washington, DC 20024 + Tel: (202) 646-5172 + TFax: (202) 646-5199



Office of the Governor
December 18, 2006
Page 2

We were able to obtain a copy of the Office of the Attorney General’s October 26, 2006
letter through a FOIA request to that office. Consequently, we no longer need to have that
document produced to us by the Office of the Governor.

However, we note that the Office of the Governor denied our request for items 1-and 3
based upon an assertion that the records at issue are exempt from production under Section
7(1)(2). In the Office of the Attorney General’s October 26, 2006 letter, a copy of which is
attached hereto, the assertion that these items are exempt from production under Section 7(1)(a)
was réjected expressly. For the reasons set forth in the Office of the Attorney General’s October
26, 2006 letter, we respectfully request that the denial of our November 27, 2006 FOIA request
be reversed and that the records responsive to items 1 and 3 be produced to us without further
delay.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

 JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Paunl 1. Orfané;les é

Enclosure



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
§TATE OF IL.LINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNRY OENERAL

Octobor 26, 2006

. Vig Facsimile & U.S, Mail

Mr, William Quinlan

General Counsel

Office of the Govermor

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, 16" Floot
Chicago, MNinols 60601

_ Dear Mr, Quinlan:

The Office of the Attorney General has received numerous inquities regarding whether
the Office of the Governor and agencies under the Governor's control must produce Federal
grand jury subpOEnas for inspection and copying pursnant to the provisions of the Freedom of
Tnformation Act (the Act) (5 TLCS 14071 of seq. (West 2004). Among those who have inquired is
the Better Govermment Association (BGA), whose request for copies of certain Federal
subpoenas was denied by the Office of the Governot, Based upon the information with which we
have been furnished, the exceptions 1o the disclosure requirements of the Aot cited by the
Governot's office do ol authorize withholding the subpoenas. The purpose of this-letter isto
ensute that the Office of the Governor and the agencies under the Governor’s control properly
respond to requests for information pursnant to the Act.

During the period from July throngh October 17, 2006, the BGA and the Office of the
Governor have exchanged 2 number of letters concerning the BGA’s request for copies of the
Federal grand jury subpoenas. (Copies of these letters are attached.) On July 24, 2000, the BGA
fled its initial request for information with the Office of the Governor seeking, among other
Jdoeuments, coples of any and all subpoenas for recoxds O testimony issued to the State of THinois
by the United States Attorney’s office between Tanuary 1, 2006, and July 24,2006, On August7,
2006, Ms, Allison Benway, Legal Counsel for the Office of the Governor, responded to the BGA
by stating that the Office of the Governor “canniol confirm or deny the existence of the

documents requested,” and that “even If the Office were 1o have documents responsive to your

200 Souch Sueond Strest, Springficld, inois 62706 + {211 721090 + TTY: (217D 7082971+ Faxr (217) 792-7096
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request, such documents would be exempt from release per Section 7(1)(a) of the Freedom of
Information Act.” On August, 31, 2006, the BQA appealed the denial of its request.

The Office of the Governor denied this appeal on September 13, 2006. In that letter, in
response to the BGA’s request for other documents relating to subpoenas issued by the United
States Attorney’s office, Ms. Bonway stated that the Governor’s office would consider a request
for such records if the BGA was jmterested in “re-styling” it, The denial letter failed to indicats,
a3 required by the Act, that the yequestor bias a right 10 seak velief in the Cireuit Court. SILCS
140/9(x) (West 2004). , .

The BGA then sent a revised Freedom of Information Act request (FOIA request) to the
Office of the Governor on September 99, 2006. ‘This revised FOIA request gought “all public
records #** related to any subpoenas issued by the United States Attoimey’s Offica,” Ms.
Benway responded o the revised FOIA request on October 17, 2006, by providing some
-responsive docurhents, but stating without further elaboration, that “[c]ertain documenis have
been withheld pursuant 10 7¢1)(F) and 7(1)(n) of the Act.” The BGA has indicated that the
response did not include the Federal subpoenas sought in both their original and revised FOIA
requests,

The Act requires that “[ejach public body shall, promptly, either comply with or deay &
written request for publie records™ (5 ILCS 140/3(c) (W o5t 2004)) and, if denying the request,
shall provide the “reasons For the dental” § ILCS 140/9(a) (West 2004). In its Augnst 7, 2006,
response to the BGA’s request for coples of the Pederal subpoenas, the Office of the Governor
stated, “this Office cannot canfirm or deny the existence of the documents requested.
Nonetheless, even if this Offics were to have documents responsive to your Tequest, such
docnments would be exempt from release under Section 7(1)(a) {5 ILCS 140/7(1)(w) (West
9004)] of the Freedom of Information Aot A response refusing to confirm or deny the
existence of requested records does not comply with the requirements of the Act.

The Act also provides that “[¢]ach public body shall make available to any person for -
inspection or copying all publie records,” unless excepted by the Act. 5 TLCS 140/3(a) (West
2004). The Act defines “publie records” to include all records and other documentary materinls
“having been prepared, o having been or being used, received, possessed or under the control of
any public body.” 5 ILCS 140/2(c) (West 2004), Fedesal grand jury subpoenas received by a
public body, including the Office of the Governor o other State agencies, are not exciuded from
fhe expansive definition of “public records.” Thus, they may be withheld from disclosuie only if
they £al} within one of the narrow exceptions contained in the Act.
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The Act states that its exemptions sshould be seen as Himited exceptions 1o the general
rule that the people have a right to know the decisions, policies, procedures, rules, standards, and
other aspects of govemment activity that affect the conduct of government and the lives of any or
all of the people.” 5 TLCS. 14071 (West 2004). Tlinois courts have repeatedly wpheld this visw,
holding that *when a public body receives a proper request for information, it must comply with
that request wnless ons of tho narrow statutory exemptions set forth in Section 7 of the Act
applies.” Nlinols Education Ass'n v. Minols State Board of Education, 204 1L 2d 456, 463
(2003). A public body withholding records has the burden of proving that the records 1
~ question fall within the exemption that it has olaimed. Chicago Alliance for Neighborhood
Safety v. City of Chicago, 343 Til. App. 3¢ 188, 198 (2004). Thus, in yesponding to the request
for information under the Act, the Office of the Governor was required 10 enunciate its legal
basis for wiflholding the requested records from disclosure. Ms, Benway’s August 7, 2006,
denial tetter cited only qubsaction 7(1)(8) of the Act as the basts for withholding copies of any
Federal prand jury subpoenas received by the Office of the Governor or any State agencies under
the Governotr’s control. The mere citation 10 subsection 7(1)(a) of the Act without mote does not
satisfy that reguirenaent.

Subsection 7(1)(a) of the Aot exempts from disclosure records that are “specifically
prohibited from disclosure by federal or State law or rules and regulations adopted undar Federal
or State law.” 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(8) (West 2004). In her denial of fhe BOA request, Ms. Benway
cited no State or Federal laws or repulatory provisions which would axcept Federal subpoenas
from disclosure under subsection 7{1)(x), nor did she provide any further explanation as fo the
lagal basis upon which the Office of the Governor Was preciuded from even identifylng the
existence of subpoenas responsive to the BGA's request. Based on the clear language of
subsection 7(1)(), unless the Federal grand jury subpoenas are “gpecifically prohibited from
disclosure” by Federal or State law, rule, or regulation, this exemption is not applicable.

Onr vesearch has disclased no Federal or State-statnte, rule, or regulation that specifically
prohibits an officer or agency of the State of Winois from releasing a Federal grand jury
subpoena pursuant 1o & FOIA request. ‘

1n her October 17, 2006, response to the BGA’s request for “a copy of all public records
#4% related to any subposnas jasued by the United States Attorney’s office,” Ms, Benway gtated
that *{c]ertain documents have been withheld pursuant 1 Sections 7(1)(E) and 7(1) () of the
Act,”? Although the BGA request epcompasses the snbpoenas as well as all related documents, it
is not clear from her response whether Ms. Benway intended 1o assert subsections 7(1)(E) and
7(1){(n) as a reason for withholding copies of the subpoenas, To the extent that the Office of the
Governot was relying on the exemptions in subsections 7(1)(f) and 7(1)(n) of the Actas 2 basis
for withholding copies of Federal grand jury subpoenas, thesa subsections clearty do not apply.
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_Federal gmndj{nry subpgenas donot fall within the category of documenis described in
subsection 7(1)(D), which exempts “[pjreliminary drafts, notes, recommendations, memoranda
and other records in which opinions are sxpressed, or policies or actions are formulated,” 5TLCS
140/7(1) () (West 2004). Subsection 7(1)(n) covers:,

[c]ommunieations between a public body and an atorney oF auditor
vepresentlng the public body that would not be subject to discovery in
litigation, and materials prepared or compiled by or fora publio bedy in
anticipation of & criminal, civil or administrative proceeding upon the
request of an atiorney advising the public body, and materials prepared oF
compiled with respeot 10 internal audits of public bodies, 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(n) (West 2004).

Federal grand jury subpoenas sssued to the Office of the Governor ot any State agencies under
the Gpvemor‘s control are not communications between those entities and an atiorney
repregeniing thent. Likewise, these subpoenas Were not “prepared or.compiled by or for” the
Offiee of the Govemnor or any State agencies under the Governor’s control.

In additlon to Ms, Benway's written denials of the BOA’s requesls, the Office of the

. Govemor has made public statements indicating that its basis for refusing to release capies of
subpoenas may rolate to the secrecy requirements surounding Federal grand jury procesdings. In
considering this argument, weé analyzed Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e}(2), which
codifies the traditional rule of secrecy of Federal grand jury proceedings, Our review of the law
has fatled to find support for the position that the Federal grand jury sectecy mles preclude the
Office of the Governor or s1ate agencies under the Governor’s control from releasing stbpoenas

under the Act.

Rule 6(e)(2) generally prohibits & specificd gronp of persons — prand jurars, interpreters,
gteriographers, aperators of yecording devices, typists, government attorneys, and govermment
personnel who assist government atioTneys in the enforcement of Federal criminal taw — from
Jisclosing “matters ocourting pefors the-grand jury.” Fed R, Crim, P. 6(e)(2). The group-of
persons covered by the rule’s obligation of secrecy does not include witnesses called upon to
testify or provide documents to the grand jury. The mile also clearly provides that “[n}o
obligation of secrecy may be imposed on any person except in accordance with this rule.” Fed.
®. Crim. P. 6(e)(2). _

Courts interpreting Rule 6(2)(2) have held repeatedly that the prohibition against
disclosure doss not sxtend to grand jury witnesses of other. persons who arg not directly engaged
in the operations of the grand jury. Bunterworth v, Smith, 494 U.S. 624, 634-35 (1990); United
Siates v. Sells Bngineering, Inc., 463 1.8, 418, 425 (1983); Halperin v. Berlandi, 114 FR.D. 8,
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15 (D, Mass, 1986); In re Langswager, 392 F, Supp. 783, 788 (ND. 1L 1975); Fed. R. Crim. P.
6(0)(2) advisory committes™s note. Thus, grand Jury witnesses are qot preciuded fram diselosing
any knowledge they may have conceming the subject or SCOPS of inquity of a Federal grand jwry.
In re Caremark Inrernational; Inc. Securities Litigation, 94 C 4751 (LD, 111 July 24, 1997),
Likewise, a recipient of 4 Federal grand jury subpoena is not preciuded from disclosing the
subpoena to others. See In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum, Dated December 9, 1983,
575 F, Supp. 1219, 1221 ®.D. Pa., 1983); In re Vescovo Special Grand Jury, 473 F. Supp. 1335,
{336 (C.D. Cal. 1979). ‘Thus, the rules governing grand jury secrecy do not prohibit the
Grovernor’s Office or agencies under the Governor's control frgm disclosing Federal subpoenas

i response 10 a request ynder the Act.

The responses of the Office of the Governor to the BGA’s requests Tor disclosure of
copies of Fedetal grand jury snbpoenas clearly do not satisfy the requirerments of the Act. The
Office of the Governor has failed to establish that the Foderal grand jury subpoenas fall within
the exemptions in subsections 7(1)@), T(HE, oF 1)) of the Act or that the United States
Attorney has taken steps 10 mandate secrecy of the grand jury subposnas. Without legal support,
the Office of the Governor and the agencies under his control carmot withhold Federal grand jury
subpoenas in their possession and must release these documents pyrsuant to a FOIA request.

Respectfully,
el

Terty ngg} \er ?

Public Pﬁé'aass Counselor
Assistant Attorney General

cet Dan Sprehe, Befter Government Asscciation
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